thereon situated on the easterly 
side of Dugan Road, so-called, 
otherwise known as Topor Road 
in said Ware, being bounded and 
described as follows:  

Beginning at an iron pin driv-
en in the ground on the easterly 
side of Dugan Road, said pin be-
ing North 15° East six hundred 
eighteen and five tenths (618.5) 
feet from the intersection of the 
northerly line of the Ware-Palm-
er Road and the easterly line of 
said Dugan Road;

Thence North 15° East one 
hundred (100) feet along the 
easterly line of Dugan Road to an 
iron pin driven in the ground;

Thence South 84° East two 
hundred five (205) feet along the 
southerly line of Lot #4 on plan 
hereinafter referred to an iron pin 
driven in the ground;

Thence South 15° West one 
hundred (100) feet along land 
of one Dugan to a stake in the 
ground;

Thence North 84° West two 
hundred five (205) feet along the 
northerly line of Lot #2 on said 
plan to an iron pin driven in the 
ground on the easterly line of 
Dugan Road and the place of be-
ginning;

Being Lot #3 on Plan of Du-
gan Acres, Ware, Massachusetts, 
September 16, 1952, J.W. Reilly,